RESOLUTION NO. R-2023-146

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS APPROVING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH 304 CONSTRUCTION, LLC, OF CEDAR CREEK, TEXAS, IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION FORTY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND SEVENTY-THREE CENTS (\$1,046,788.73) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF FINANCIAL WAY IMPROVEMENTS; AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR A REPALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas understands the importance of public safety by performing infrastructure improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop City Council understands the value in managing growth for future generations; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bastrop understands the importance of focusing on infrastructure improvements in the area of roadways, water, wastewater, stormwater conveyance; and

WHEREAS, the City Council understands that the Bastrop Economic Development Corporation has utilized Doucet & Associates, Inc. for the provision of engineering services on the Financial Way Improvements Project; and

WHEREAS, Doucet & Associates, Inc has received all bid proposals, and found the lowest responsible bidder, 304 Construction, LLC, of Cedar Creek, Texas, to be qualified.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the construction contract with 304 Construction, LLC, of Cedar Creek, Texas, as recommended by Doucet & Associates, Inc. Herein attached as Exhibit A, is the Recommendation to Award of the Construction Contract to 304 Construction, LLC, of Cedar Creek, Texas, from Doucet & Associates, Inc in the amount one million forty-six thousand and seven hundred eighty-eighty dollars and seventy-three cents (\$1,046,788.73) for the construction of the Financial Way Improvements Project.

<u>Section 2:</u> The City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas has found Doucet & Associates, Inc., to be a subject matter expert in the field of engineering and accepts Doucet & Associates, Inc recommendation to award for the Financial Way Improvements Project.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and it is so resolved.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas this 10^{th} day of October, 2023.

	APPROVED:	
	Lyle Nelson, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Ann Franklin, City Secretary		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney		